

Reference: FOI6756

Customer Services 01653 600666 foi@ryedale.gov.uk

Lauren Smithson

21 September 2020

Email: request-687611-

28121212@whatdotheyknow.com

## Freedom of Information Act 2000 - Request for Information

Your request for information (received on 26 August 2020) has now been considered and the response to your questions is shown below.

You asked: Under the Freedom Of Information Act I would like to request the following data:

- The number of missed bin collections in 2018, 2019 and 2020

## Answer:

2018 573

2019 398

2020 **449 End of August** 

- How many extra bin lorries had to be sent out to pick up bins missed during their routine collections in 2018, 2019, 2020

Answer: Information not held when we receive a missed bin report we incorporate this into a round that's is passing the property.

- The additional costs to the council resulting from missed bin collections in 2018, 2019 and 2020 **Answer: Information not held.** 

The average weekly and annual costs to the council of collecting domestic waste, as in the regular landfill waste, food waste and recycling created by homes which is collected by the council.

Answer: Ryedale district council are the collection authority, we do not pay disposal for the refuse waste collected from households within the district. The cost sits with North Yorkshire County Council. See below information regarding costs for curbside waste collections for 2020/2021



		7 011 7001
		Budger
		£'s
Recycling (	Collection	
1321	Recycling - Waste Management	
21001	Lease Costs	2,590.00
30102	Equipment-Purchases/Renewals	4,640.00
33002	Printing & Stationery	2,690.00
34105	Waste Disposal Service	204,710.00
34107	Hired Services - General	5,070.00
37801	Subscriptions - General	3,210.00
92211	Reimbursement for Recycling Credits	22.230.00-
94190	Charges For Services-General	5,200.00-
Net Expenditure Recycling - Waste Management		195,480.00
1323	Kerbside Collection Scheme	
12001	Rents (Premises Only)	0.00
21001	Lease Costs	116,980.00
30301	Materials-General	660.00
30601	Bin Liners, Wheeled Bins & Containers	11,300.00
34105	Waste Disposal Service	51,910.00
34107	Hired Services - General	0.00
35104	Software Charges	5,840.00
92211	Reimbursement for Recycling Credits	251,180.00-
94130	Kerbside Collection (Recyclates)	115,770.00-
Net Expenditure Kerbside Collection Scheme		180,260.00-
1325	Green Waste	
21001	Lease Costs	100,000.00
30601	Bin Liners, Wheeled Bins & Containers	11,030,00



		Full Year Budget
		8'3
1325	Green Waste	
33002	Printing & Stationery	15,000.00
34105	Waste Disposal Service	130,680.00
34107	Hired Services - General	1,700.00
35104	Software Charges	3,890.00
38033	Publicity & Mark'g Hosp1ity	7,420.00
92211	Reimbursement for Recycling Credits	155,430.00-
94131	Green Waste Income	453,200.00-
94140	Emptying Charges	0.00
94190	Charges For Services-General	0.00
Net Expenditure G	338,910.00-	
Net Expenditure	323,690.00-	

The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use. Please be aware that any commercial or other use, for example publication, sale, or redistribution may be a breach of copyright under the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 as amended unless you obtain the copyright holder's prior permission.

If you are not satisfied with the way your request has been handled, a complaint will be considered by an Appeal Panel by contacting:

Freedom of Information Ryedale District Council Ryedale House Malton YO17 7HH

Email: foi@ryedale.gov.uk

If following the decision of an Appeal Panel you are still dissatisfied, you may appeal to:

The Information Commissioner	Tel:	0303 123 1113
Wycliffe House	Email:	casework@ico.org.uk
Water Lane	Website:	www.ico.org.uk
Wilmslow		
SK9 5AF		

Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider appeals or complaints until the internal appeals and complaints processes of the public authority which is answering the request have been exhausted. You are therefore advised to complain or appeal, as outlined above, before contacting the Commissioner.

